



**GAMING CONTROL BOARD
TAX AND LICENSE DIVISION**

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8004, Carson City, Nevada 89702

(775) 684 - 7770

555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 2300, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

(702) 486-2008

DENNIS K. NEILANDER, *Chairman*

MARK A. CLAYTON, *Member*

RANDALL E. SAYRE, *Member*

JIM GIBBONS
Governor

Press Release

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage
Fee Tax Collections**

Release: February 12, 2008

December 2007

Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections

Win Revenue Summary – December 2007

Nevada's nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total "gaming win" of \$1,095,421,697 for the month of December 2007. This amounts to a 3.06% increase compared to December 2006, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$1,062,941,263. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007), gaming win has increased 1.73%.

Regional Gaming Win - Monthly Revenue						
Area	Current Period			Fiscal Year-to-Date		
	12/1/07 to 12/31/07	12/1/06 to 12/31/06	% Change	7/1/07 to 12/31/07	7/1/06 to 12/31/06	% Change
Statewide	1,095,421,697	1,062,941,263	3.06%	6,463,931,705	6,354,167,472	1.73%
Clark County	945,956,315	908,691,310	4.10%	5,458,171,435	5,332,806,897	2.35%
LV Strip	614,860,802	609,975,560	0.80%	3,462,891,019	3,388,886,395	2.18%
Downtown	50,023,058	48,619,221	2.89%	314,136,798	304,305,135	3.23%
North Las Vegas	26,529,873	22,101,000	20.04%	148,759,826	152,684,646	-2.57%
Laughlin	45,639,037	44,882,175	1.69%	299,443,766	298,369,321	0.36%
Boulder Strip	82,909,890	67,759,215	22.36%	462,447,870	451,390,149	2.45%
Mesquite	13,322,771	14,546,520	-8.41%	81,397,843	80,889,471	0.63%
Balance of County	112,670,885	100,807,619	11.77%	689,094,313	656,281,780	5.00%
Washoe County	80,606,638	83,232,025	-3.15%	531,652,934	551,981,515	-3.68%
Reno	57,534,047	58,424,747	-1.52%	380,507,105	393,289,048	-3.25%
Sparks	13,438,078	14,465,910	-7.11%	88,202,848	88,702,758	-0.56%
North Lake Tahoe	3,822,317	3,680,550	3.85%	23,042,762	24,337,699	-5.32%
Balance of County	5,812,196	6,660,817	-12.74%	39,900,218	45,652,010	-12.60%
South Lake Tahoe	24,300,802	25,051,118	-3.00%	171,112,068	176,882,171	-3.26%
Elko County	21,438,486	20,627,790	3.93%	152,919,271	138,237,856	10.62%
Wendover	13,696,842	13,724,800	-0.20%	95,474,926	86,849,312	9.93%
Balance of County	7,741,644	6,902,990	12.15%	57,444,345	51,388,544	11.78%
Carson Valley Area	8,599,194	10,441,292	-17.64%	60,643,680	63,867,750	-5.05%
Other	14,520,262	14,897,728	-2.53%	89,432,318	90,391,284	-1.06%

* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

Continued

PRESS RELEASE

Page 2 of 2

Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of January 2008

The State collected \$46,350,240 in percentage fees during the month of January 2008, based upon the taxable revenues generated in December 2007. This represents a 9.37% (or \$4,793,507) decrease compared to the prior year's January, when percentage fee collections were \$51,143,747.

Statewide Percentage Fee Collections					
Business Period	Collection Period	Current Year FY08	Prior Year FY07	% Change	Year-to-Date % Change
JUNE	JULY	48,044,333	55,101,919	-12.81%	-12.81%
JULY	AUGUST	76,649,095	65,448,200	17.11%	3.44%
AUGUST	SEPTEMBER	58,163,378	67,012,390	-13.21%	-2.51%
SEPTEMBER	OCTOBER	74,347,893	58,771,464	26.50%	4.41%
OCTOBER	NOVEMBER	71,880,908	70,832,232	1.48%	3.76%
NOVEMBER	DECEMBER	60,926,543	75,324,614	-19.11%	-0.63%
DECEMBER	JANUARY	46,350,240	51,143,747	-9.37%	-1.64%
		<u>436,362,390</u>	<u>443,634,566</u>		<u>-1.64%</u>

Fiscal Year 2008 Forecast

Compared to the May 2007 Economic Forum's forecast, percentage fee collections for the first seven months of fiscal year 2008 is 6.71% below their forecast. Collections for the current month were 14.04% below their forecast.

	Forecast FY08	Actual FY08	\$ Difference	% Difference
JULY	58,096,675	48,044,333	-\$10,052,342	-17.30%
AUGUST	69,005,270	76,649,095	\$7,643,825	11.08%
SEPTEMBER	70,654,473	58,163,378	-\$12,491,095	-17.68%
OCTOBER	61,965,658	74,347,893	\$12,382,235	19.98%
NOVEMBER	74,681,921	71,880,908	-\$2,801,013	-3.75%
DECEMBER	79,418,462	60,926,543	-\$18,491,919	-23.28%
JANUARY	53,923,379	46,350,240	-\$7,573,139	-14.04%
Fiscal Year To Date	<u>467,745,838</u>	<u>436,362,390</u>	<u>-\$31,383,448</u>	<u>-6.71%</u>